IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
(14017 Foxland Rd.)

10™ Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
3" Council District
John E. & Michele M. Clifton * HEARINGS FOR
Petitioners
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
* CASE NO. 2020-0302-A
* % * * * * * * *

OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for Baltimore
County for consideration of a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the
subject property, John E. and Michele M. Clifton (“Petitioners”). The Petitioners are requesting
Variance relief pursuant to the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) §§ 400.1 and
400.3 (See § 400.1.d of the Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual “ZCPM”]) to permit an
accessory use detached garage in the side yard of residential corner lot in lieu of the required rear
yard with a height of 23 ft. in lieu of the required 15 ft. max height. The subject property and
requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked and accepted into evidence
as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comments were received and are made part of
the record of this case. There were no adverse ZAC comments received from any of the County
reviewing agencies. It is to be noted that a letter of opposition, dated January 6, 2021, was
contained in the case file from Robert and Liane Kropp residing at 4003 Eland Road, who indicated
their opposition to Petitioners’ request. However, on March 30, 2021, an email was received by
the Office of Zoning Review indicating that the Kropp’s are now fine with the Petitioners’ zoning

request, and the file was returned to the Office of Administrative Hearings on April 2, 2021.
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The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on December 23, 2020, and there being no request for a public hearing, a
decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by § 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code (“BCC”). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in
the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law
Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts to satisfy the
requirements of § 307.1 of the BCZR. Furthermore, strict compliance with the BCZR would cause
practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship for the Petitioners.

Although the Department of Planning did not make any recommendations related to the
detached garage height and usage, I will impose conditions that the garage shall not be converted
into a dwelling unit or apartment, shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, kitchen or
bathroom facilities, and shall not be used for commercial purposes.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the BCC and the BCZR,
and for the reasons given above, the requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 14'" day of April, 2021, by the Administrative Law
Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) §§ 400.1 and 400.3 (See § 400.1.d of the Zoning
Commissioner's Policy Manual “ZCPM™]) to permit an accessory use detached garage in the side
yard of residential corner lot in lieu of the required rear yard with a height of 23 ft. in lieu of the

required 15 ft. max height, and is hereby GRANTED.
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The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

o Petitioners may apply for their appropriate permits and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day
appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this
Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to return, and be
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

e Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the detached garage into a
dwelling unit or apartment. The proposed detached garage shall not contain

any sleeping quarters, living area, and kitchen or bathroom facilities.

e The proposed detached garage shall not be used for commercial purposes.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) da¥4 of the date of this Order.

PAUL M. MAYHEW

Managing Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

PMM:dlw

ORDER FECEIVED FOR FILING
Date-— AT‘ \G 22
o

2] P—



ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE — OR — ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
> To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:

Address_ {4 O ]1 FOXLAND RO Currently zoned _ RC S
Deed Reference 1956 | 029 10 Digit Tax Account# |} G 0000 B8RS
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _Jod N E.and MICHELE M. ClLiETON

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat

attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereb titi nfur an
ereto pa erepy petttio e s & 0&-'2&%% -Po(\c—dj MOLVLU.CL\)
1. _X ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Sectlon(s) 4oo | € 4003 of BCZR & PeMIT AM

Al EsSory UsE PETRcHED GARAGE N THE SIPE VAR D oF A Res(oeriMAL
CORNER LOT IN tied OF THE ReueeD REAR VARD wiTH A rtertc.HT oF

22 FT. |N LIEU OF THE REQUWRED ISFT. MAK. de1arT
of the zoning {gggiatmng of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2. ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore
County Code: {indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

f the imore Count nt f re County.
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s)
a
Namg#1 - Type orPrlm Name#l’ Typc oran
Mwlu.ﬂ.zﬂ/l CII-F-'-(‘V\’

Signature #1 Signature # 2
Mailing Address City State
2\13) (410-852-3473 /JecziiB@&gmail-com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be contacted:

' \
S O — _R.CRALG ROPGERS
Name- Type or Print ALY L Name — Type or Print
A GOF .
\i""\)" }/ pusy KC._\ r‘)\/b.(:?
Signature ~EN g Sighature i
A9
" il // m}/ 1024 GREENBANK Rp. BALTIMORE, M D
WW Ps-f Cdyy State Mailing Address City State
d,/ . : mm_mz.m : 2 oo7 fﬂ%%umﬂ i

2ip Coga\ Telepr;cg # Email Address Zip Code Email

A PUBLIC HEARI mbomloﬂnﬂlydemmdedlmﬂmlmmd!obemuimd.ﬂkomndbyﬂeOﬂﬂMMEHemere

County, thi day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as

required by the zoning regulations of Balunore Counly

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

case NuMBER 2020 =030 2= £ Filing Date |2/ |/ ROC Estimated Posting Date k2 /21 2010 Reviewer Ty

Rev 5/5/2016



Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirns under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge 1o the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and cormrect
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned
and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: {4017 Fox-AND RD Euggmx MDD FAYEY
Print or Type Address of property State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

. SEC = J woVLD RE (= ()
L [
Lo (A =D
CEN [ cuLD [ ] w L% AT
¥ € i (= OLTY.
RE SEcTion A03. THE APD I Than AL REAUESTED 1S FOR STLRAGE, L Tw
Tue TREMD TOowrAR DS \WORKANG AT omeE BE Copa a6 M ORE PREVALET,
L8] W o & Y 5
[~ (=] 0.
(%1 A 9 1<
AN WITH SToRAGE BECOMING A MORE PRESSING NEED THESE DAYS,
= (ST1 s S T THE S&ME

“iMIT\T USE.
(If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)

A& W s Michte M Cpiftn—

Sngrﬁ.lre df Owner (Affiant) Signature of Owner (Affiant)

. MICHELE M. CLIEToN
Name- Print or Type Name- Print or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this ,3[d day of Qﬁ £ , 200 | before me a Notary of Maryland, in

and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared:

Print name(s) here G M E Cl..l F 'mﬂ ML__MWE‘ M 3 w Fm

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal

Notary Public
- 20- 2024

My Commission Expires

REV. 5/82014
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR:

14017 FOXLAND ROAD

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHEAST SIDE OF FbXLAND ROAD
WHICH IS 50 FEET WIDE AT A DISTANCE OF 216 FEET SOUTHEAST OF THE
CENTERLINE OF UPLAND ROAD WHICH IS 50 FEET-WIDE. BEING LOT #38 IN
THE SUBDIVISION OF MANOR RIDGE AS RECORDED IN BALTIMORE

COU NTY PLAT BOOK #35, FOLIO #129, CONTAINING 0.9200 ACRES.
LOCATED IN THE TENTH ELECTION DISTRICT AND THIRD COUNCIL

DISTRICT.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING.

Date: DECEMBER 23, 2020

RE: Project:Nahie: 1401 7 FOXLAND ROAD #1

Case/Nuriber /PA| Number: _____ 2020-0802-A _: T
Pefifioner/Developer: CLIFTON: _ e
Date of Hearing/Closing:,____: JANUARY 11, 2021

This is to.cettify uridér thé penalties of perjury that the necessary:sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on.tHé property located-at 14017 FOXLAND ROAD

Thie sigri(s)were postedoi____ DECEMBER 23,2020
(Monith, Day, Year)

(Slgnature of Slgn Poster) iz

DAVID W. BILLINGSLEY
{Printed Name of Sign: Poster)

601.CHARWOOD COURT
(Street'Address of Sign Poster)

EDGEWGOD; MD. 21040
"{City, Stats, Zip Code:oF:Sign Poster)

(410) 679-8719
© (Télephone:Nuimbér of Slgn Poster)

111




A
N

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date: DECEMBER 23,2020
‘Case Number /PAI Number: 2020-0302-A

Petitioner/Developer: . _ CLIFTON
Date of Hearing/Closing: _ JANUARY 11, 2021

This is to.certify-under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at 14017 FOXLAND ROAD

The sign(s) were posted.on DECEMBER 23, 2020
C . . (Month, Day, Year). '

(Slgnature of Slgn Posten?

ICEE '
: B 'N‘ST':;’;{T‘ ". A7 e DAVID W., BILLINGSLEY

(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

601 CHARWOOD COURT
{Street' Address of Sign Poster)

EDGEWOQOD, MD. 21040
(City; State, Zip Gode of Sign Poster)

(410) 679-8719
(Telephone:Number of Sign Poster).

11711




BALTIMORE COUNTY  ARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPRC .. ..S AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

 ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 2020-| »2,1g |A Address_| 4O 1T Foxiann RD.

Contact Person: RO‘Z_ SoHnSont Phone Number: 410-887-3391

* Planner, Please Print Your Mame

Filing Date: ]a-[l z /&O&Q Posting Date: |2 [é / |M3@CIosing Date: | Z (|02

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list and the
petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any reposting must be done only by one
of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner is again responsible for all
associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the property on or before the
posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing date. .

2. - DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for a neighbor (occupant or owner) within 1,000
feet to file a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no
formal request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the Administrative Law Judge. The .
judge may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) order that the
matter be set in for a public hearing. [f all County/State agencies’ comments are received, you
will receive written notification as to whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will
proceed to a public hearing. This decision is usually made within 10 days of the closing date.

- The written order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the Administrative Law Judge),
notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be changed giving notice
of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally posted, certification of
this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 2020- LO30O-A  Address _[H4 017 ToxiAnD Roao
Petitioner's Name _Joun 4 wervele CriEton Telephone H42-67 7~ 2007
Posting Date: [;;Lj-a‘j |6LO&Q Closing Date: __| /l' {Q»Oo'LQ

Wording for Sign: _To Permit AN A’cc,gssor’-\f USE DeTHcsD GARAGG (N
THe si0e \[ﬂﬁo OF A LEeSiPDENTIAL. ORNER LOT IN LIEW 2FE THE -
Reauiged REAR YARO wiTH A HelaHT oF 2DFT IN (jey
OE THE feputleD (5 FT mAvumum HoelatdT. -

Revised 2/20/2020

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE



JOHN A. O!_SZEWS KI, JR. MICHAEL D. MALLINOFF, Director
County Executive : Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

January 11, 2021

R Craig Rodgers
7024 Greenbank Road
Baltimore MD 21220

RE: Case Number; 2020-0302-A, 14017 Foxland Road

Dear: John E. & Michele M. Clifton

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning Review,
Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspections (PAI) on December 16, 2020,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. As of this date, we have not
received any comments from any of these agencies. You may verify any possible comments by
contacting the agency directly at the numbers listed below:

Development Plans Review (Traffic) 410-887-3751
Fire Department 410-887-4880
State Highway Administration 410-545-5600
Office of Planning 410-887-3480
Department of Environmental Protection

and Resource Management (DEPRM) 410-887-5859
Recreation and Parks 410-887-3824
Maryland Office of Planning - Chesapeake

Bay Critical Area (CBCA) 410-767-4489
Department of Natural Resources - Floodplain 410-631-3914

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Zoning
Review at 410-887-3391.

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:mcen

C: People’s Counsel

Director’s Office | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
Printed on recycled paper containing 30 percent post-consumer material



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Inter-Office Memorandum
TO: Kristen Lewis, Office of Zoning Review
Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections (PAI)

DATE: January 13, 2021

FROM:  Paul M. Mayhew, Managing Administrative Law Judge %/%%W

Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance — 1/11/2021 Closing Date
Case No. 2020-0302-A — 14017 Foxland Road

After a review of the above-captioned case file, I am requesting that this case be set in for
a public hearing.

Please notify Petitioners as well as Protestants Robert and Liane Kropp of the new
hearing date once set.

Our office is returning the file to you for further processing, posting and advertising of the
hearing notices.

Thank you.

PMM:dlw
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ZON1NG COMMISS1OHER'S POLICY MANUAL

SECTION
400.1.d ACCESSORY STRUCTURES/USES

(1) Corner Lots - Location Diagrams:
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PERMITTED ACCESSORY BUILDING OR USE LOCATION

(2) Double Frontage Lots

(R) MNccessory slructures/uses on double-frontage lots shall
nat be cluser Lo o nlreel right-ol-way line than the
selback required for a principal dwelling.

(B) Where rtreet sclbacks have been established by exlisting
dwel lings on odjoining propertles, Section 303.1 sghall
be utilized Lo determine the average setback.
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§ 400.1. - Location; lot coverage.

Accessory buildings in residence zones, other than farm buildings (Section 404) shall be located only in
the rear yard and shall occupy not more than 40 percent thereof. On corner lots they shall be located only
in the third of the lot farthest removed from any street and shall occupy not more than 50 percent of such
third. In no case shall they be located less than 2% feet from any side or rear lot lines, except that two
private garages may be built with a common party wall straddling a side interior property line if all other
requirements are met. The limitations imposed by this section shall not apply to a structure which is
attached to the principal building by a covered passageway or which has one wall or part of one wall in
common with it. Such structure shall be considered part of the principal building and shall be subject to
the yard requirements for such a building.

§ 400.3. - Height.

The height of accessory buildings, except as noted in Section 300, shall not exceed 15 feet.

0RO -0 203~



Paul, 1/12/2021 ;LD 20 0xo -y

A letter of opposition was contained in the case file but complainant did not pay a fee to file a
“formal demand”.

Not sure how you want to proceed with Order ...
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CASE NO. 2020- © 202"y

CHECKIL IS T
Support/Oppose/
Conditions/

Comment Comments/ ‘
Received Department No Comment

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW

(if not received, date e-mail sent )

DEPS

(if not received, date e-mail sent )

FIRE DEPARTMENT

PLANNING

(if not received, date e-mail sent )

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

\- -2\ ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS LT, iy
\g‘@r ~ L0073 ©rens Bk

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No.
PRIOR ZONING (Case No.
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date:
SIGN POSTING (1% Date: \2-23-90 (‘j%h,
SIGN POSTING (2"%) Date: by
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE Yye O N O

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER Yes D No D

Comments, if any:




SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of |

Real Property Data Search ( w3)

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration
Special Tax Recapture: None
Account Identifier: District - 10 Account Number - 1600008865
Owner Information )
Owner Name: CLIFTON JOHN E Use: RESIDENTIAL ,«’
CLIFTON MICHELE M Principal Residence: YES | 7
Mailing Address: 14017 FOXLAND RD Deed Reference: K 141956/ 00029
PHOENIX MD 21131-1804
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 14017 FOX LAND RD Legal Description:
PHOENIX 21131-1804 4001 ELAND RD
MANOR RIDGE
Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighborhood: Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No:
0044 0002 0328 10030037.04 0000 38 2020 Plat Ref: 0035/ 0129
Town: None
Primary Structure Built Above Grade Living Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use
1996 3,688 SF 1218 SF 0.9200 AC 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Quality Full/Half Bath  Garage Last Notice of Major Improvements
2 YES STANDARD UNIT  SIDING/ 4 3 full/ 1 half 1 Attached
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2020 07/01/2020 07/01/2021
Land: 139,800 139,800
Improvements 410,400 484,200
Total: 550,200 624,000 574,800 599,400
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: FOSBRINK TIMOTHY W Date: 10/07/2019 Price: $605,000
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /41956/ 00029 Deed2:
Seller: ELAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION Date: 08/30/1996 Price: $353,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /11772/ 00689 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2020 07/01/2021
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00)0.00 0.00/0.00

Special Tax Recapture: None

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

This screen allows you to search the Real Property database and display property records.

Click here for a glossary of terms.

Deleted accounts can only be selected by Property Account Identifier.

The following pages are for information purpose only. The data is not to be used for legal reports or documents. While we have confidence in
the accuracy of these records, the Department makes no warranties, expressed or implied, regarding the information.

AWM=

Qo 890 -0 303/
https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=04&SearchT... 12/16/2020



ZAC AGENDA

Case Number: 2020-0302-A Reviewer: Rosalie Johnson
Existng Use: RESIDENTIAL Proposed Use: RESIDENTIAL
Type: ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE

Legal Owner: John E & Michele M, Clifton

Contract Purchaser: No Contract Purchaser was set.

Critical Area: No Flood Plain: No Historic: No  Election Dist: 10 Council Dist: 3

Property Address: 14017 FOXLAND RD
Location: West of Manor Road at the intersection of Eland Road and Foxland Road.

Existing Zoning: RC5 Area: .92 AC

Proposed Zoning:

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE:

400.1 & 400.3 of BCZR (See 400.1.d Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual) To permit an accessory use detached
Garage in the side yard of residential corner lot in lieu of the required rear yard w1th a height of 23 feet in lieu of the
required 15 feet max height.

Attorney: Not Available

Prior Zoning Cases: None

Concurrent Cases: None

Violation Cases: None

Closing Date: 01/11/2021

Miscellaneous Notes:

Case Number: 2020-0303-A Reviewer: Christina Frink
Existng Use™ RESIDENTIAL Proposed Use: RESIDENTIAL
RATIVE VARIANCE

Legal Owner: Michael J. Rekus & P. Yvonne
Contract Purchaser: Contract Purchaser was set.

Critical Area: No Flood Plain: No Historic: No/ Election Dist: 5 Council Dist: 3

Property Address: 16901 A GORSHCH MILL RD
Location: E side of Gorsuch Mill Road\2,459 So(th East of Mt Carmel Road.

Existing Zoning: RC 2 a: 1.03 AC
Proposed Zoning:
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE:
Section BCZR 400.3 To permit a propgsed accessoryse detached garage and storage structure with a height of 18'in
lieu of the required 15 feet maxim
Attorney: Not Available
Prior Zoning Cases: None
Concurrent Cases: None
Violation Cases: None
Closing Date: 01/11/2021

Miscellaneous Notes:

20f2



January 6, 2021

Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
Baltimore County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Robert and Liane Kropp
4003 Eland Rd
Phoenix, MD 21131

Re: Case No. 2020-0302-A

To Whom it May Concern,

In response to the zoning notice posted at 14017 Foxland Road, case no. 2020-0302-A, we would like to submit an
objection to both the location and height variance for the proposed detached garage building. Our house is located at 4003
Eland Rd and we are immediate adjoining neighbors to the property in question, sharing a property line that extends to
Eland Rd. We purchased our house in August 2012 and were supplied with the recorded development property and
building restrictions as well as blueprints to the development properties prior to settlement. These restrictions were relied
on when deciding topurchase our home and are important.

Our objection is based on the following:

If the owners are planning to build inside the 50 ft restriction towards Eland Rd, the addition of the building will:

(1) block our treeline and sunset views from our family room (1st floor window facing property line) and when sitting around
our fire pit in the backyard. This was a big attraction for us when buying our home.

(2) negatively impact the view and curb appeal when approaching our front door along our sidewalk as the approach is
parallel with Eland Rd.

(3) cause a sense of being boxed in when in our back yard or looking out the front and side windows. Since our house is
angled slightly toward the property in question, we have a nice view of the openness of trees and woods which would be
lost.

With regard to the proposal to exceed the 15 foot height limitation by 8 feet to 23 feet:

(1) the additional height will block our sky/treeline views and give a sense of being boxed in while in the backyard or
looking out our southside windows. Since the structure will be closer to our shared property line than their existing house,
any additional height above the 15 ft maximum will have a dramatic negative impact to our views.

(2) given the relatively small lot sizes (approx 1 acre), we feel that the height restriction is necessary to protect immediate
neighbors' aesthetics and maintain the property values.

Please consider our strong objection to the proposal as there is direct impact to our property as detailed above and would
result in a decreased market value of our house/property.

Thank you,

Robert and Liane Kropp

NG~
Jobert T Krofp  Liane E- Krepp
(H3-337-4993 <<l/)
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Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

SDAT: Real Property Search

View Map

View GroundRent Registration

View GroundRent Redemption

”épe.ci.al Tai ﬁecapture: None
Account Identifier:

District - 10 Account Number - 1600008867

Owner InfSrmation s TR
Owner Name: KROPP ROBERT J \ Use: RESIDENTIAL )
KROPP LIANE E _ Principal Residence: YES /
Mailing Address: 4003 ELAND RD J Deed Reference: 132505/ 00284

| PHOENIX MD 21131 :
\_ Location & Structure Inférmation e
Premises Address: 4003 ELAND RD Legal Description:
PHOENIX 21131- 4003 ELAND RD

Map: JGrfd: Pérce]: Neigh.l‘n‘)r.‘hood: Subdlvislon Section Block

0044 0002 0328 10030037.04 0000

Town: None
Primary Structure Built
1987

Above Grade Living Area

2,698 SF 750 SF

 Stories Basement Type

Finished Basement Area

MANOR RIDGE
Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No:
40 2020 Plat Ref: 0035/0129

Property Land Area County Use
1.1100 AC 04

Exterior Quality Full/Half Bath Ga'rag.ew | I“.a.s“t. ~6t5c6 of Ma.jm.'nl-mﬁ;ovéménté

2 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING/ 4 2 full/ 2 half 1 Attached
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2020 07/01/2020 07/01/2021

Land: 153,600 153,600

Improvements 364,600 387,200

Total: 518,200 540,800 525,733 533,267
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: DALY STEPHEN R Date: 09/05/2012 Price: $490,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /32505/ 00284 Deed2:

Seller: ELLIOTT MARK W Date: 10/19/1987 Price: $220,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /07701/ 00507 Deed2:

Seller: Date: Price:

Type: Deed1: Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2020 07/01/2021
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00]0.00 0.00}0.00

Special Tax Recapture: None -

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: Approved 11/14/2013

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information
I

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application

https://sdat.dat. maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

Date:

mn



ROBERT J. kRopp
LIANE E. kropp

TA NO. 1600008867

RYAN M, O'DONNELL

KRISTIN A, 0'DONNEL : VICINITY MAP

14015 FoxLAND RD.

.89 ¥\

a IB¥EEL N
"'\\o ;

TA NO. 1600008866

\\

'y

CHARLES E. ANDERSON
JILL H. ANDERSON
14014 FOXLAND RD.

TA NO. 1600008844

Z STY FRr.

BEGINNING

CRAIG CONSULTING, LLC
PoINT

7024 GREENBANK RD.
BALTIMORE, MD 21220

—

SeavE !l Vs voos!

h
>
W2 9 S aO&O — A~ P\
/~/ OWNERS:
\\/ . JOHN & MICHELE CLIFTON
. 14017 FOXLAND RD.

PHOENIX, MD 21131

omewwonss  PHOTO EXHIBIT

ggg%’;ﬁglsﬁgfm o ZONING PLAN TO ACCOMPANY
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 3 ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE FOR:

LOT AREA ACREAGE: 0.920AC: 14017 FOXLAND ROAD
OR SQUARE FEET: 40,076 S.F.

“'57;3&0 NO ELECTION DISTRICT 10C3

IN CBCA: NO

INFLOOD PLAIN:  NO BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD

WATER IS: PRIVATE TAX ACCT NO. 1600008865

SEWER IS: PRIVATE DEED REF: 41956/029

PRIOR HEARING?  NO LOT 38, MANOR RIDGE (PB 35/129)

PRIOR NO

VIOLATIONS? SCALE: 1"=50' DATE: 9/4/2020
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Donna Mignon )

From: Kristen L Lewis

Sent: Monday, April 5, 2021 8:46 AM
To: Donna Mignon

Cc: ~ Jenae Johnson; Debra Wiley
Subject: RE:

Good morning,

There is an email in the front of the file from the neighbors withdrawing their opposition, and they wanted me to send
the file over to be reviewed as an Administrative Variance. They never paid for a formal demand for hearing, they
originally just had some concerns and that locks like the reason Debbie had a note to Paul and he was going to have it
set in. The issues have been resolved and neither party is wanting a hearing. Thanks,

Kristen Lewis-Coles

From: Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Sent: Friday, April 2, 2021 8:13 AM

To: Kristen L Lewis <klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: FW:

Hi Kristen,
| was not sure why we received this. Are you getting ready to set this one in?
| hope you are doing well. TGIF!!!!

From: Jenae Johnson <jnjohnson@baitimorecountymd.gov>
Sent: Friday, Aprii 2, 2021 8:10 AM

To: Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Cc: Kristen L Lewis <klewis@haltimorecountymd.gov>>
Subject: RE:

Good morning,
No Kristen gave me that file to give to yall. | have CC her on this email.

Thanks

From: Donna Mignon

Sent: Thursday, April 01, 2021 3:15 PM

To: Jenae Johnson <jnjohnson@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject:

Hi lenae,
The case of 2020-0302-A was in the file folders you dropped off, we are not sure why we received this.
| see that this is to be scheduled for a hearing.

If it was put in there by mistake, | will put back in the pile to send hack over to your office.



Thank you.

Donna Mignon, Legal Assistant

Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868



Kristen L Lewis

From: bob kropp <bkroppll@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 30, 2021 11:06 AM
To: Kristen L Lewis

Subject: Fwd: case 2020-0302-A
Attachments: IMG_4844.jpg

CAUTION: This message from bkropp11@gmail: com originated from a non- Baltimore County Government or non BCPL email system
Hover over any links before clicking and use caution-opening attachments.

-w-------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Bob K <bkroppl 1(@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, Mar 16,2021 at 1:18 PM
Subject: case 2020-0302-A '

To: <paizoning(@baltimorecountymd.pgov>

hello,

we had filed an objection to the above referenced case (attached picture of notice). we spoke to the owner last
Friday and their plans appear to be fine with us now since they are not extending the garage into the 501t offset
from the road and not blocking the treeline view which we had expressed concerns with in our objection letter
back in January 2020. he also explained that the total height would be approximately 171t at the peak which
seems reasonable and not of concern.

i wanted to relay this information to your office so that the owner can proceed with the build. please gi‘ve mea
call at 443-834-4993 if you need to discuss further. i’m sending this email per instructions on the voice
recording.

regards,
Bob and Liane Kropp

\ .




Debra Wiley

L _ I
From: Debra Wiley

Sent: Wednesday, January 13, 2021 1:38 PM

To: Kristen L Lewis

Cc: Donna Mignon

Subject: AU Formal Demand 2020-0302-A hearing needed
Attachments: 10-Formal Demand 2020-0302-A hearing needed.doc
Hi Kristen,

¢

Just a heads up that ALl Mayhew is requesting a formal demand for the above-referenced matter.

The file will be delivered to the COB lobby tomorrow.

Thanks.
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